# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS	03/28/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REID PLASTICS GROUP LLC
Street Address:	3101 TOWERCREEK PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4693400
Patent Number:	4924770
Patent Number:	4962872
Patent Number:	5002199
Patent Number:	5133469
Patent Number:	5441320
Patent Number:	5445298
Patent Number:	5570818
Patent Number:	5762317
Patent Number:	D311329
Patent Number:	D326051
Patent Number:	D326608
Patent Number:	D339067
Patent Number:	D353367
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0053

500384931

Patent Number:	D355367
Patent Number:	D360362
Patent Number:	D361039
Patent Number:	D361720
Patent Number:	D374824
Patent Number:	D401859
Application Number:	09389296

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 819-8200

Email: patentdept@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1104031-0149
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARINA ORMAN

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Release-3 (reid)#page1.tif source=IP Release-3 (reid)#page2.tif source=IP Release-3 (reid)#page3.tif source=IP Release-3 (reid)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0054

PATENT RELEASE

PATENT RELEASE, effective as of this 28th day of March, 2007, given by

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent ("Agent") with principal offices at

60 Wall Street, New York, NY 10005, to Reid Plastics Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company ("Grantor"), with principal offices at 3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta,

GA 30339, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on

Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in that certain

Security Agreement, dated as of May 20, 2004, between the Agent and the Grantor (the

"Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor the security interest in the Patents set forth on Schedule A granted to Agent by the

Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement, which security interest was duly recorded on July

13, 2004, at Reel 014845, Frame 0956 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT

REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0055

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer,

has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS, as Collateral-Agent

Name: Ma

Name: Marguerite Sutto

Title: Director

 $By_{-}$ 

MARK E. FUNK

Name: Title:

MANAGING DIRECTOR

STATE OF 1	NEW YORK	,				
COUNTY O	F NEW YORK	) ss.: ( )				
	On this 🌿 t	day of March,	2007, before me	personally	appeared	Marguerite
Sutton and _	Mark E.	Funk	of DEUTSCI	HE BANK	TRUST (	COMPANY

AMERICAS, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that they signed their names thereto pursuant to the authority granted by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS.

Notary Public

MAUREEN E. THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission Expires 9/08/2007

Patent	Serial Number	Patent Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
Valve for a bottle	09/389,296		9-2-1999	
Extendable-nestable dispensing apparatus	06/769,570	4,693,400	8-26-1985	7861-51-6
Portable, automatic juice extraction machine	07/347,987	4,924,770	5-5-1989	5-15-1990
Container closure device	07/267,043	4,962,872	11-03-1988	10-16-1990
Stackable bottle	07/070,612	5,002,199	7-9-1987	3-26-1991
Stackable bottle	07/713,091	5,133,469	6-11-1991	7-28-1992
Bottle Carrier	08/302,225	5,441,320	9-6-1994	8-15-1995
Bottle valve assembly with security seal	08/151,725	5,445,298	11-12-1993	8-29-1995
Valve assembly with security seal	08/445,390	5,570,818	5-19-1995	11-5-1996
Child resistant valve assembly	08/643,175	5,762,317	5-6-1996	8661-6-9
bottle	07/180,029	D311,329	4-11-1988	10-16-1990
bottle	07/205,907	D326,051	6-13-1988	5-12-1992
bottle	07/205,908	D326,608	6-13-1988	6-2-1992
bottle	07/805,834	D339,067	12-11-1991	9-7-1993
Male connector for surface mounting	29/005,484	D353,367	2-25-1993	12-13-1994
Bottle	29/011,578	D355,367	8-10-1993	2-14-1995
Carrier for Bottles	29/019,939	D360,362	3-15-1994	7-18-1995
Bottle	29/011,262	D361,039	8-10-1993	8-9-1995
Bottle	29/021,272	D361,720	4-12-1994	8-29-1995
Bottle	29/045,456	D374,824	10-20-1995	10-22-1996
Bottle	29/060,330	D401,859	9-26-1996	12-01-1998

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/26/2007 REEL: 020024 FRAME: 0058